
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 18th March, 2016

10.00 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 18th March, 2016 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A3 Minutes - 5 February 2016 (Pages 5 - 8)

A4 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)
 

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Woodford Investment (Pages 9 - 10)

B2 Fund Structure (Pages 11 - 34)



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Fund Position Statement (Pages 35 - 44)

C2 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  Pooling Proposals (Pages 45 - 70)

C3 Pensions Administration (Pages 71 - 82)

C4 Fund Employers Matters (Pages 83 - 90)

C5 Risk Register (Pages 91 - 96)

C6 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 June 2016 at 10.00am 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 10 March 2016

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item(s) B1.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 5 February 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Clokie, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and 
Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) 
and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

149. Minutes - 6 November 2015 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

150. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

151. YFM Equity Partners 
(Item B1)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Canning and Mr White to the meeting.   He invited 
them to present their report on the current investments in their Funds by the Kent Pension 
Fund and also on a proposal for further investment in a new Fund.  They answered 
questions from Committee members on the current Pension Fund investment and the 
proposed investment. 

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the Committee’s questions 
be noted. 

(Mr Canning and Mr White left the meeting after this item.)

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



152. Fund Structure 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which covered a number of commercially sensitive 
issues relating to the management of the Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:

(a) the current market conditions be noted; and 
(b) the Committee agree to invest a further £20m with YFM subject to the terms set 

out in the report for the set-up fee and that the Head of Financial Services use 
his best endeavours to agree a further reduction in the proposed management 
fee.

153. Urgent business - property issue 

(1) The Chairman agreed to take as an item of urgent business a matter relating to a 
property owned by the Fund and managed on its behalf by DTZ, due to the need to make 
the Committee aware of this matter at the earliest opportunity. 

(2) Mr Vickers referred to the letter which had been sent by the tenant directly to 
members of the Committee and explained the background and current situation.

(3) RESOVED that an acknowledgement be sent to the tenant by the Chairman on 
behalf of the Committee and the current action being taken being taken be noted. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(Meeting open to the press and public)

154. Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling Proposals 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Committee on Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) pooling developments since their last meeting.  He stated that 
the proposals published by the Government in November 2015 presented the most radical 
changes to the management of the LGPS since it was first established.  It was clear that 
the Government was absolutely committed to the pooling proposals. Therefore the 
Committee’s task was to influence them as far as possible in order to ensure that they 
were sensible and protected the interests of the Kent Fund.  The DCLG paper had been 
circulated along with a draft response to the consultation which was due to close on 19 
February 2016.

(2) The Committee discussed the pooling proposals and officers answered questions 
on these arrangements. 

(3) RESOLVED that

(a) the Committee’s preferred option for a pooling arrangement is the ACCESS 
group; and

(b) delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement to incur expenditure on professional advisors in consultation with 

Page 6



the Chairman of the Committee, with a report on this expenditure being 
submitted to each meeting of this Committee; and 

(c) the response to the DCLG consultation, as set out in Appendix 2, with the 
paragraph order amended, be approved. 

155. Pension Fund Custody Services Review 
(Item C2)

(1) Mrs Mings introduced a report which sought the Committee’s approval to expand 
the Fund’s Securities Lending Programme.  The report set out details of the current 
programme parameters, a proposal to expand the current lending programme, benefits 
and risk.

(2) RESOLVED that an expansion of the Fund’s securities lending programme to 
include lending US stocks be approved.

156. Admissions to the Fund 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Tagg introduced a report which set out information on applications from 
organisations to become admitted bodies within the Superannuation Fund and advised of 
a termination and a contract extension.  

(2)  RESOLVED that:

(a) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Churchill 
Contract Services Ltd be approved; and

(b) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Serco 
Environmental Services Ltd (re Canterbury City Council Grounds Maintenance 
and Associated Works) be approved; and

(c) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Serco 
Environmental Services Ltd (re Canterbury City Council Waste and Street 
Cleansing) be approved; and

(d) an amended agreement be entered into with Project Salus re Youth Services; 
and

(e) an amended termination agreement be entered into with Rochester Care Home 
Ltd (re Robert Bean Lodge); and

(f) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (e) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

157. Date of next meeting 
(Item C4)

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 18 March 2016 at 10.00am.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 18 March 2016

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in Appendix 1 and the January 
investment performance in Appendix 2.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

2. The Fund increased in value in the Quarter by £222m or 5.0%, well in excess of 
the benchmark of 4.5% (or 4.2% for the strategic benchmark).

3. At asset class level there were positive returns in all equity markets, Overseas 
Equities performed once again more strongly than UK Equities.  Bond returns 
were very low or negative.

4. At investment manager level the main issues were:

(1) Outstanding performance from Woodford Investment Management with a 
12 month return of 16.3% against a benchmark of 1%.

(2) Baillie Gifford returning 11.0% for 12 months against a benchmark of 
4.5%.

(3) Schroders UK Equities and Sarasin Global Equities were slightly behind 
the 12 month benchmark.

(4) M&G Global Equities continued to lag over 12 months as did the 
Schroders Global Active Value mandate.  Both these funds have 
investment styles that will underperform in these market conditions.

(5) Both Fixed Income managers underperformed.

Page 35

Agenda Item C1



5. So once again the Fund’s performance is being driven by Woodford, Baillie 
Gifford and Property.

6. The January 2016 performance figures are also attached and February figures 
should be available for the meeting.  Benchmark returns of -2 to -3% for equity 
mandates in January are much less severe than looked likely at one stage.

RECOMMENDATION

7. Members are asked to note the report.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Background documents - none

Page 36

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund Q4 2015

Nick Vickers—Head of Financial Services

FUND POSITION STATEMENT

P
age 37



Market Returns - 3 Months to 31 December 2015

P
age 38



Asset Allocation vs Fund Benchmark - 31 December 2015

Asset Class £m % %
UK  Equities 1,375 30.5 32.0
Overseas Equities 1,561 34.6 32.0
Fixed Interest 552 12.2 15.0
Property 658 14.6 13.0
Private Equity 51 1.1 1.0
Infrastructure 54 1.2 1.0
Absolute Return 195 4.3 5.0
Cash 65 1.4 1.0
Total Value 4,511 100 100.0

Kent Fund Benchmark

P
age 39



Asset Distribution Fund Manager - 31 December 2015

Value at Capital Value at %
Values (GBP)'000 Mandate 30/09/2015 Transactions
[...]
ash
+1.5% +1.5% +6.0% Abs. Property
£730m £880m £321m £501m £11m

State Street M&G Schroders Fidelity Henderson 
+0.0% +3.0% +2.0% Property Secondary PFI
£326m £214m £231m £106m £5m

Woodford Schroders Kames Partners
+3.0 - +4.0% Property Infrastructure

£231m £199m £41m £52m

State Street M&G YFM Private
+0.0% Property Equity
£202m £12m £7m

Impax HarbourVest
+2.0% Private Equity
£31m £48m

Sarasin Pyrford
Market Value £4.5bn +2.5% RPI +5.0%

as at 31 December 2015 £168m £195m

P
age 42



APPENDIX 2

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL SUPERANNUATION FUND - JAN 2016 PERFORMANCE

 

Market 
Value 
(£m)

Performance

1 Month 3 MonthsFund Manager Jan-16 Actual Benchmark Actual Benchmark

Schroders GAV 194 -2.43% -2.36% -1.24% -0.37%

Impax Environmental 30 -3.90% -2.40% -1.20% -0.40%

State Street International 197 -2.18% -2.20% 0.29% 0.28%

Baillie Gifford* 844 -4.10% -2.90% -0.30% -1.00%

M&G** 206 -3.80% -2.30% -5.00% -0.30%

Sarasin 159 -5.40% -2.40% -3.70% -0.40%

Schroders UK Equity 711 -2.60% -3.04% -2.86% -3.71%

Woodford Investment 219 -5.21% -3.08% -3.93% -3.76%

State Street UK Equity 315 -3.07% -3.08% -3.72% -3.77%

Goldman Sachs Fixed Interest 321 -0.12% 0.29% -0.97% 0.87%

Schroders Fixed Interest 228 -1.18% 0.05% -0.91% 0.13%

Pyrford 197 1.13% -0.28% 2.11% 0.96%

On Benchmark or 
Outperformed

Slightly Underperformed
Significantly Underperformed

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 18 March 2016

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME POOLING

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on the LGPS pooling work and seek agreement to 
proposed project costs.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. At its last meeting the Committee agreed that the Fund should join with the 
ACCESS Group.  This report updates on progress since the last meeting and 
sets out the approach proposed to get the group to the initial July submission, 
inclu
[...]
rmed

Based upon an equal split of costs this means a figure per fund of £11,500 
- £30,500.

(4) Members are asked to agree a budget of up to £50,000 for the work 
through to the July submission. This investment should set ACCESS on a 
solid foundation for receiving Government endorsement of the proposal 
and for moving on from that.

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. Members are asked to:

(1) Note the progress made on the ACCESS pool and proposed next steps.

(2) Agree a budget of up to £50,000 for the work for the project management 
and technical support.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Background documents  - none

Page 47

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

From: Vickers, Nick - ST FP (Finance and Procurement) 
Sent: 12 February 2016 15:35
To: 'LGPSReform@communities.gsi.gov.uk'
Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance

Kent Superannuation Fund Response

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your November 2015 consultation paper.

The Committee welcomes the decision to retain at Fund level all current 
responsibilities except for investment manager appointments and the exception 
given to Direct Property from being included in the pool.  As you set out in paragraph 
1.1 the key issue is achieving good investment returns, not just paying lower 
investment fees. But we agree that the case for active management has to be made.

In your future thinking we would like you to take account of the following issues:

•           Criteria 1.1 – the references to “British Wealth Funds” completely ignore that 
all LGPS funds are in deficit and that the reductions in local government funding 
reduce active contributions and increase the proportion of deferred members and 
pensioners.  Funding these current and future liabilities is the prime responsibility of 
the LGPS funds and will remain so.

•           Criteria C – all the
[...]
or of Finance and Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 18 March 2016

Subject: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 CIPFA Benchmarking Survey Results 2015
 Annual Benefit Illustrations 2014/15
 Scheme Sanction Charge
 Staffing

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix I shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section together with the 6 month position as at September 2015.

3. Most work categories appear to be in line with 2013/14 levels with the exception of 
correspondence and transfers out. 

4.  The level of enquiries and correspondence has again increased dramatically with 
2427 general enquiries being dealt with during the 6 month period ending 
September 2015.  This is a continuation of the increase in this area seen in the 12 
month period ending in March 2015 and is representative of the increasing high 
profile of pensions in general and for members to receive information regarding the 
pension scheme.  

5. In April 2015 the Government announced ‘Freedom and Choice’ options for those in 
defined contribution (DC) schemes.   Although this provision was not replicated in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) there have been a growing number 
of enquiries and requests from members, particularly deferred beneficiaries, to 
transfer their pension rights to a DC scheme in order that they may take advantage 
of the changes.

 

Page 71

Agenda Item C3



ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIs)

6. Appendix II shows the achievements of the section in meeting its KPIs in the 6 
month period to September 2015 compared to the previous 4 years.

7. We are required to
[...]
at should be included in the communication category.

24. In general terms I believe the results reflect well on our achievements particularly 
given, there is no ‘quality’ measure, built into the survey.

ANNUAL BENEFIT ILLUSTRATIONS 2014/15

25. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013, together with the regulations governing the 
LGPS now require that all active members of the scheme receive an annual benefit 
illustration no later than five months after the end of the Scheme year to which it 
relates.  In the LGPS this date is 31 August and unfortunately due to the non 
submission and inaccuracy of data provided by employers we were only able to 
supply 55% of active members with an illustration by this date.  Further illustrations 
were produced with the last being despatched at the end of October.

26. The Local Government Association (LGA) became aware that the non compliance 
with this statutory requirement was a national problem and was due to the lateness 
of submission of data together with incorrect data from employers and IT issues in 
producing illustrations containing CARE benefits.  As a result the LGA liaised with 
the Pensions Regulator on behalf of all administering authorities and on 9 October 
the Pensions Regulator’s office issued their response (Appendix IV).

Page 73

http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/regs-legislation/timeline-regulations-2014?showall=&start=17#s1sc


27. Kent decided that as they had not been able to issue all active members with an 
illustration by the 31 August that this was a material breach and therefore 
reportable to the Pensions Regulator.  Appendix V contains a copy of the letter sent 
to the Pensions Regulator.

28. As the letter explains we continue to provide information and training to employers 
to ensure that the same problems do not arise with regard to the illustrations to be 
issued by 31 August 2016.

 

SCHEME SANCTION CHARGE

29. In September 2011 on the request of a former member of the scheme we paid 
trans
[...]
g 2015/16 in order that we can comply with the despatch date in 
2016 and continue to supply training sessions and one to one help where required.

I hope that the above is self explanatory if however you require any further information 
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Mrs Barbara Cheatle
Pensions Manager
Pension Section

 

    

Page 82



Active, 352 

Ceased, 218 

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased 

: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

FUND EMPLOYER MATTERS 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on Fund employers, new resolution entities joining 
the Superannuation Fund and a number of admission matters. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1. This report sets out information on Fund employers. It also sets out 
details of an application from an organisation to become an admitted 
body within the Fund as well as a contract extension and a termination, 
and the Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these 
agreements. The report also provides an update on modifications to a 
number of existing admission agreements. 

 
2. The report also informs the Committee of two new bodies resolving to 

become Scheduled bodies and join the Superannuation Fund 
 

3. The Committee is advised that the minutes relating to the new 
admission matter are to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to 
facilitate completion on the desired date. 

 
EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 
 

4. There are currently a total of 570 employers in the Kent Pension Fund. 
During the 3 months to the end of December the number of Active 

Page 83

Agenda Item C4



employers who are regularly paying contributions to the Fund 
decreased by 73 to 351. In the main this is due to the recognition of 
multi-academy trusts as employers in the Fund. Of the Active 
employers 341 pay monthly and 11 pay 
[...]
 agreed that following name changes 

and the closure of open agreements, new admission agreements may 
be put in place with the bodies concerned reflecting current LGPS 
regulations. 

 
31. However, Officers have received further legal advice on these matters 

and are now asking the Committee to agree that these changes are 
acknowledged by the making of deeds of modification to the original 
admission agreements. This is a more straightforward and cheaper 
arrangement than making new admission agreements with the CAB’s. 

 
32. The CAB’s concerned and the changes made are: 
 

Active Life Ltd Closure to New Members 
Ashford Leisure Trust Ltd Closure to New Members 
Caldecott Community Closure to New Members 

Page 88



Connexions Kent & Medway Ltd (2) Name Change  
Connexions Partnership Kent & 
Medway Ltd 

Closure to New Members  

Gravesham Community Leisure Ltd Closure to New Members 
HOPE (Kent) Ltd Name Change 
Kent Community Housing Trust  Name Change 
Maidstone Housing Trust Closure to New Members and 

Name Change 
Remade South East Ltd Closure to New Members 
Thanet Community Housing 
Association 

Closure to New Members & Name 
Change 

Thanet Leisure Force Ltd Name Change 
West Kent Housing Association Closure to New Members 

 
33. It is intended to bring a similar recommendation to the 24 June 2016 

Committee for Transferee Admission Bodies. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
34. Members are asked to note the update on employers and the two new 

resolution bodies joining the Superannuation Fund. 
 
35. Members are asked to agree:  
 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of Churchill Contract Services Ltd; and 

 
b) that a deed of Modification may be entered into with APCOA 

Parking (UK) Ltd; and  
 

c) that a termination agreement may be entered into with Mears Ltd; 
and 

 
d) to the making of deeds of modification to the admission agreements 

with the CAB’s as listed; and 
 
e) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendation 

(a) at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 

f) That once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (d) 
above the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents. 
 

Steven Tagg 
Treasury and Investments 
03000 416747 
 
Background documents - none 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 18 March 2016

Subject: RISK REGISTER

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report an updated Pension Fund risk register.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Committee last considered the Pension Fund Risk Register in March 2014.

RISK REGISTER

2. This report presents an updated risk register.  The highest ranked risks are:

 Proposals for Pooling investments (16).

 Fund investment return below that assumed by the actuary (16).

 Employer outsourcing – admission bodies (12).

 Admission agreement / scheduled bodies closed to new members (12).

 Pension change of premise (10).

RECOMMENDATION

3. Members are asked to agree the Risk Register.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Tel: 03000 416797
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Background documents - none

Page 91

Agenda Item C5

mailto:nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Pensions risk register 2014

KENT PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER MARCH 2016

Category Ref Risk Impact Likelihood Risk
Score

Risk Owner Mitigation Residual
Impact

Residual
Likelihood

Residual
Risk Score

Governance Risks
Governance G1 Increased scrutiny from the National Scheme Advisory Board, The

Pensions Regulator (TPR) and Pensions Ombudsman.
1 1 1 N Vickers Hold Pension Board meeting 1 1 1

Governance G2 Proposals for pooling of Investments 4 4 16 N Vickers Responded to consultations, SFC now agreed to join the Access Pool,
submission in on 19th February, work now in hand

4 4 16

Governance G3 Failure to establish the new Pensio
[...]
evel, liaising with actuary

Employer E3 Employer outsourcing - admission bodies 3 4 12 S Tagg / A Mings Clear process and communication with employers pre contract
decisions, Liaise with KCC Legal Services and actuary

2 4 8

Regular employers report to SFC and Pensions Board
SFC agreed delegation for admission decisions to Director of Finance
and Procurement in exceptional circumstances 
Ensure guarantees provided or bonds put in place if required and
maintained for the life of the contracts

Employer E4 Admission agreements / scheduled body resolutions closed to new
members

3 4 12 A Mings / S Tagg Plan for exiting employers as per Reg. 64 (4) 2 4 8

Employer E5 Financial failure of an employer 4 1 4 A Mings/ S Tagg Monitoring of employers, bond  / guarantees, credit risk management 3 1 3
Pro-active management of exit liability as per Reg 64 (4)
Agree shorter recovery periods. Cash deficit contributions

Employer E6 Academies Closing 3 2 6 A Mings/ S Tagg Recognise the academy Trust as employer rather than the individual
academy in a multi academy trust. D of E guarantee

3 1 3

Employer E7 Failure to collect pension contributions in line with regulatory guidelines 4 1 4 A Mings/ S Tagg Regular reporting to the Superannuation Fund Committee and Pensions
Board

3 1 3

Escalation process agreed and documented, Regular monitoring and
recovery action, KPI's, Annual internal and external audit review
Project to be established to look into solution based on employers using
selfservice.

Employer E8 Changes to Employers' payroll providers 2 4 8 B Cheatle / S Tagg Use of website, Communication with employers 1 4 4
Employer E9 Implementation of actuarial valuation results - 2016 valuation 2 2 4 A Mings/ S Tagg Project plan documented on SharePoint 2 1 2

August 2015 Briefing note received from actuary
2013/14 & 2014/15 cash flows already sent to actuary to reduce
workload spike, Monitoring of monthly returns
Held pre valuation meeting with actuary
Reviewing employers even

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 March 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and 
Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services 
Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana 
(Senior Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance 
and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

158. Minutes - 5 February 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

159. Mr Steven Richards 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the retirement of Mr Richards who had 
been a member of this Committee since 2002.  The Chairman thanked Mr Richards for the 
contribution that he had made to the work of the Committee and expressed the 
Committee’s best wishes to him for the future. 

160. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

161. Woodford Investment 
(Item 1)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Deer and Mr Lamacraft to the meeting.   He invited 
them to present their report on the performance of the Kent Pension Fund’s investment in 
the Woodford Fund. They answered questions from Committee members on the 
performance of the Woodford Fund. 



2

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the Committee’s questions 
be noted. 

(Mr Deer and Mr Lamacraft left the meeting after this item.)

162. Fund Structure 
(Item 2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which covered a number of commercially sensitive 
issues relating to the management of the Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:

(a) the comments made on the market conditions be noted; and 
(b) an additional £60m be invested in the Woodford Fund to be funded from the 

withdrawal of funds from the State Street Global Advisors (SsgA) UK equity 
fund; and  

(c) the M & G fee reduction be noted; and
(d) the changes to the Fidelity Secondary Property Fund be noted; and 
(e) the outcome of the fee negotiation with YFM be noted; and 
(f) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, 

in consultation with members of the Committee, to bring forward the £20m 
commitment to the M&G Residential Fund, with this investment being funded 
from the Schroders Fixed Interest fund; and 

(g) the position of the Kent Pension Fund’s investment in property be noted; and  
(h) the update regarding the property owned by the Fund and managed on its 

behalf by DTZ be noted and the Committee be kept informed of progress 
with this matter.  

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(Meeting open to the press and public)

163. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance. The Fund Position statement as at 31 December 2015 and 
the January 2016 investment performance were circulated as appendices to the report.

(2) RESOLVED that the report and appendices be noted.

164. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  Pooling Proposals 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers reminded the Committee of its agreement at the last meeting to join the 
ACCESS Group and presented a report on progress since the last meeting. The report 
included the DCLG criteria for pooling, the proposed project costs and set out the 
approach proposed to get the ACCESS Group to the initial July submission.  

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=2&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi_j531gJjMAhUGtxQKHYq8DmIQFggsMAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ssga.com%2F&usg=AFQjCNHEunX4ISNNjmaC7EZlzNEWfNiUAg&bvm=bv.119745492,d.bGs


3

(2) The Committee discussed the timetable for the initial submission and the decision 
making necessary by the Committee. It was suggested that a workshop should be held for 
members of the Committee prior to the consideration of the submission to the DCLG at the 
June meeting.

(3) RESOLVED that:

(a) the progress made on the ACCESS pool and proposed next steps be noted
(b) a budget of up to £50,000 for the work for the project management and 

technical support be approved.
(c) a workshop for members of the Committee on the LGPS Pooling proposal, 

facilitated by Hymans Robertson, be organised in May 2016 and that if 
necessary the meeting of the Committee on 24 June be extended into the 
afternoon to allow the Committee adequate time to consider the submission to 
the DCLG. 

(Mr Eden-Green asked for it to be recorded that he had abstained from voting on 
resolution (b)).

165. Pensions Administration 
(Item C3)

(1) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which provided an update on pension 
administration issues including workload position, achievements against Key Performance 
Indicators, CIPFA benchmark survey results 2015, annual benefit illustrations 2014/15 and 
staffing.

(2) Ms Cheatle explained the background to the scheme sanction charge that had 
been incurred and answered questions from Members. 

(3) Members expressed their gratitude to the staff in Ms Cheatle’s team for their work 
on behalf of the Committee.  

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

166. Fund Employers Matters 
(Item C4)

(1) Ms Mings and Mr Tagg introduced a report which included the quarterly update on 
Fund employers, new resolution bodies joining the Superannuation Fund and a number of 
admission matters.

(2) RESOLVED that:

(a) the update on employers and the two new resolution bodies joining the 
Superannuation Fund be noted; 

(b) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Churchill 
Contract Services Ltd be approved; and

(c) that a deed of modification be entered into with APCOA Parking (UK) Ltd; 
and 

(d) a termination agreement be entered into with Mears Ltd; and
(e) the making of deeds of modification to the admission agreements with the 

Community Admission Bodies as listed in the report, be approved; and



4

(f) the Chairman sign the minutes relating to recommendation (b) at the end of 
today’s meeting; and

(g) once legal agreements have been prepared for (b) to (e) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

167. Risk Register 
(Item C5)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced an updated version of the Pension Fund Risk Register which 
had last been presented to the Committee in March 2014.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register be approved.

168. Date of next meeting 
(Item C6)

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 24 June 2016


